MEASURE N AND H - COLLEGE AND CAREER READINESS COMMISSION

1016 Union Street, #940 Oakland, CA 94607-



Measure N - College & Career Readiness - Commission

David Kakishiba, Chairperson, kakishiba@gmail.com

Marc Tafolla, Vice Chair marctafolla@gmail.com

Katy Nuñez-Adler, Secretary katynunez.adler@gmail.com

James. Harris, Member james@educateoakland.com

Gary Yee, Member Yeega125@gmail.com

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.					
File ID Number	25-0516				
Introduction Date	04/24/2025				
Enactment Number					
Enactment Date					

Memo

To Board of Education

From Measure N and H – College and Career Readiness Commission

Board Meeting Date: June 11, 2025

Subject Services For: ARISE High School

Action Requested and Recommendation

Adoption by the Board of Education, upon recommendation by the Measures N and H Commission of a 2024-2025 Education Improvement Plan/Budget modification for ARISE High School to reduce \$10,000.00 Linked Learning Pathway Coach - Consultant Contract by \$10,000.00 to \$0, and establish a new strategic action for \$10,000.00 Consultant Contract with Bay Area Medical Academy (BAMA), as stated in the justification section of the New or Revised Strategic Action Section of the Budget Modification Form.

Background (Why do we need these services? Why have you selected this vendor?)

ARISE High School would like to reduce \$10,000.00 Linked Learning Pathway Coach - Consultant Contract by \$10,000.00 to \$0, and establish a new strategic action for \$10,000.00 Consultant Contract with Bay Area Medical Academy (BAMA) to provide externships to approximately 25 students. BAMA provides comprehensive phlebotomy training and certification to 11th and 12th grade students in the Public Health pathway.

Competitively Bid Was this contract competitively bid? No

If no, exception: N/A

Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s): Measure N

Attachments 2nd -25-0516A - ARISE 9121 BMF Consultant Contracts \$10,000.00



2024-25 Measures N and H Budget Modification Form Charter Schools



Date:	2/10/25	Principal:	Karla Gandiaga
School Name:	ARISE High School	Program #:	9121
Pathway Name: (required for multiple use of programs)	Public and Community Health/Education	Requested By:	Karla Gandiaga

Step 1:

a. Enter the Original Approved Strategic Action from the Measures N and H EIP:

Directions: Copy & paste the original strategic action below. The original strategic action is where you plan to take money from and use it for a new purpose.

Measures N/H Plan or Pathway/Tab Name	Budget Action Line Item #	Original Amount Approved	Measures N and H Budget Original Strategic Action (proper & complete justification)	Total Amount being Transferred
2024-2025 Measure H Whole School Tab	98	\$10,000.00	Linked Learning Pathway Coach - Consultant Contract: ARISE High School is committed to our collaboration with Linked Learning Pathway Coach, Danny Maxwell, as we work towards Gold Certification with the Linked Learning Alliance. In addition, we will integrate feedback and areas of growth from our last Measure N site visit. Danny will provide weekly feedback, advice, guidance, and resources to the ARISE Design Team, supporting the Deans of Education, Public Health, Development and Operations, and the Director of Community Learning. His focus areas include student academic performance, student engagement, Work-Based Learning (WBL) initiatives, internship opportunities, and other aspects crucial for pathway advancement. Given that ARISE is a wall-to-wall Linked Learning pathway school, with over 400 students impacted, Danny's insights will play a pivotal role in shaping the overall student and staff experience within the pathway. (Pathway Strategic Goals: Going for Gold Certification, Expanded WBL and Dual Enrollment) Funding supports all pathway students).	\$10,000.00

b. What will be the impact on your Measures N and H plan, pathway development, and students for not doing your original strategic action? (*Do not insert links or use Acronyms)

No impact. This was for a consultant that OUSD Measure N/H then hired.

c. Enter the Object Code and Expenditure Type for the Original Approved Strategic Action:

5000 Consultant Contracts

d. Total amount being transferred: \$10,000.00

- Please check this box if this is a NEW expenditure and it's not in the approved Measures N and H Budget.
- □ Please check this box if this is an *EXISTING* expenditure and you're only amending the approved amount.
- □ Please check this box if this request is to create a new position or change the FTE of an existing position. If so, please attach a Measures N/H Duty Statement form to the Budget Modification form request.

Step 2.

a. Enter the New or Revised Strategic Action (Explicitly state the expenditure type and how it supports pathway development):

This will become the new proper justification for this expenditure. *Only one justification is allowed. *You'll use this new or revised justification for all future applicable requests connected to this modification.

Measure N/H Plan or Pathway/Tab Name	Budget Action Line Item #	Original Amount Approved	New or Revised Measures N and H Strategic Action Enter one to two sentences to create a Proper Justification using the questions below: no acronyms or hyperlinks. -What is the specific expenditure or service type? Please briefly describe (no vague language) and quantify it when applicable. -How does the specific expenditure impact students in the pathway and support your 2024-25 pathway goals and strategic actions? -Please also answer the additional questions using the Object Code linked in this document to justify your new or revised strategic action adequately.	New or Amended Amount
2024-2025 Measure H Whole School Tab	N/A	N/A	Consultant Contract with Bay Area Medical Academy (BAMA) to provide externships to our students. BAMA provides comprehensive phlebotomy training and certification, which includes: Classroom instruction covering essential phlebotomy skills, safety protocols, and medical terminology. Hands-on lab practice where students gain real-world experience with blood draws and specimen handling. Externship placements at partner medical facilities, where students complete the required clinical hours for certification. Certification exam preparation and testing, allowing students to earn a state-recognized phlebotomy certification. Bay Area Medical Associates (BAMA) supports ARISE High School's Public Health Pathway by allowing students to complete their Phlebotomy Certification. This expenditure directly enhances career readiness for our students by offering them hands-on training, certification opportunities, and externship placements, ensuring they graduate with industry-recognized credentials that expand their career and postsecondary options.	\$10,000.00

This aligns with our three-year goal of increasing the number of students graduating with CTE certifications and our 2024-25 strategic action of expanding work-based learning experiences within the Public Health Pathway. The partnership directly contributes to higher college and career readiness indicators and strengthens our ability to offer rigorous, industry-aligned coursework in health sciences. This structured training ensures students gain technical proficiency and professional experience, making them competitive candidates for entry-level healthcare jobs or postsecondary medical programs.

Accomplishment Standards / Contract Deliverables:

- Provide phlebotomy certification training for students in the Public Health Pathway.
- Facilitate internship placements in partner medical facilities.
- Administer state-approved certification exams upon program completion.
- Track completion rates, certification attainment, and student success post-certification.

Target Group of Students:

- 11th and 12th-grade students enrolled in the Public Health Pathway.
- Students interested in healthcare careers and pursuing industry-recognized certifications.

Number of Students Served:

 Approximately 25 students will participate in the phlebotomy certification program annually.

Administrative Fees:

BAMA does not charge an administrative fee.

b. Enter the Object Code and Expenditure Type for the New or Revised Approved Strategic Action	or Revised Approved Strategic Action:
--	---------------------------------------

5000	Cons	ultan	t C	ontr	acte
JUUU	CUIIS	uilaii			acis

Signature of Approvals: (Please enter the team member's name below the signature line)

John Warren
Name: John Warren
Teacher Leader/Pathway Director
Signature

2/10/25 Date Karla Gandiaga (Feb 20, 2025 13:45 PST)

02/20/2025

Name: Karla Gandiaga Principal Signature Required

Date